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	DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS

Regulation Policy and Management (02REG)
Office of the General Counsel

Washington, D.C.  20420


                                                                    

In Reply Refer to: 02REG
Date:  November 16, 2011
From:
Chief Impact Analyst (02REG)
Subj:
Economic Impact Analysis for RIN 2900-AO09, Extension of a Statutory Period 
for Certain Disabilities Due to Undiagnosed Illnesses and Medically Unexplained 
Chronic Multi-Symptom Illnesses
To:
Director, Regulations Management (02REG)

I have reviewed this rulemaking package and determined the following.

1.  This rulemaking will not have an annual effect on the economy of $100 million or more, as set forth in Executive Order 12866.  

2.  This rulemaking will not have a significant economic impact on a substantial number of small entities under the Regulatory Flexibility Act, 5 U.S.C. 601-612.   

3.  This rulemaking will not result in the expenditure of $100 million or more by State, local, and tribal governments, in the aggregate, or by the private sector, under the Unfunded Mandates Reform Act of 1995, 2 U.S.C. 1532. 

4.  Attached please find the relevant cost impact documents. 

(Attachment 1):  Agency’s Impact Analysis, dated September 21, 2011
(Attachment 2):  CFO Concurrence memo, dated September 20, 2011
Approved by:
Michael P. Shores (02REG)
Chief, Impact Analyst

Regulation Policy & Management

Office of the General Counsel

Copy Furnished to:
Mark Seastrom (041E)

Chief, Benefits Division

Office of the Budget

(Attachment 1)

Impact Analysis for RIN 2900-A009

Title:  Extension of a Statutory Period for Certain Disabilities Due to Undiagnosed Illnesses and Medically Unexplained Chronic Multi-Symptom Illnesses
Purpose:  To determine the economic impact of this rulemaking. 
Cost Benefit:  This rulemaking will continue to allow veterans to seek compensation for certain disabilities due to undiagnosed illnesses and medically unexplained chronic multi-symptom illnesses.  

Background:  This rulemaking is the result of the legislative changes found in section 806 of Public Law (PL) 111-275, the Veterans’ Benefits Improvement Act of 2010.  Section 806 extended the National Academy of Sciences’ (NAS), Institutes of Medicine (IOM), period to review and evaluate agents and illnesses associated with Persian Gulf War Service.  Previously, IOM was limited to review and evaluation of such agents and illnesses through October 1, 2010, and section 806 extended that period to October 1, 2016.  VA believes that the legislative scheme of section 806 warrants regulatory extension that mirrors this statutory provision.  Therefore, VA will amend 38 C.F.R. section 3.317(a)(i) to replace the regulatory expiration date, December 31, 2011, with the expanded expiration date of December 31, 2016.  
Assumptions: The VBA Office of Performance Analysis and Integrity (PA&I) identified the total number of accessions for fiscal years 2007 through 2010

(2007: 3,361; 2008:  3,761; 2009:  4,021 2010:  4,915) for Gulf War Veterans who are service-connected for undiagnosed illnesses and medically unexplained chronic multi-symptom illnesses.   Accessions for each year were applied to the total number of Veteran compensation caseload for that same year (from the 2012 Mid-Session Review Budget) to estimate the percentage of Veterans that accessed the rolls for the presumptive conditions. The percentages ranged from .12 percent in 2007 to .15 percent in 2010.  These percentages are estimated to gradually increase in the out-years to reflect historical trends.  Accessions for FY 2012 were calculated based on applying the estimated percentage of Veterans that accessed the rolls that same year (.17 percent) to the estimated Veteran compensation caseload (3,556,454) in FY 2012 from the 2012 Mid-Session Review Budget.  According to Office of Policy and Planning, the average age of a Gulf War Veteran is 39.8 years old.  With general mortality applied, and estimated application rate of 85 percent and 100 percent grant rate, an estimated 5,200 Veterans will access the rolls in 2012.  Out-year estimates for accessions were calculated by using similar assumptions as described above.

Methodology: The 2010 data for Gulf War Veterans with undiagnosed illnesses currently on the rolls by degree of disability provided by PA&I was used to further distribute the Veteran caseload by degree of disability.  Obligations were calculated by applying the annualized average payments by degree of disability to the caseload. 
Survivor caseload was determined based on Veteran terminations.  In FY 2012, an estimated 15 Veteran deaths is anticipated.  The 2001 National Survey of Veterans found that approximately 75 percent of Veterans are married.  With the marriage rate and general mortality applied, the estimated survivor caseload in FY 2012 is 11.   
Obligations for survivors in FY 2012 were determined by applying the caseload to the average survivor compensation benefit payment ($16,210) from the 2012 Mid-Session Review Budget. 

COLAs commensurate with current economic assumptions and have been factored into this estimate.

	FY
	Veteran Caseload
	Veteran Obligations             ($ in 000's)
	Survivor Caseload
	Survivor  Obligations             ($ in 000's)
	Total Obligations           ($ in 000's)

	2012
	            5,200 
	$17,188 
	11
	$178 
	$17,366 

	2013
	          10,197 
	$34,265 
	34
	$577 
	$34,842 

	2014
	          15,042 
	$51,435 
	72
	$1,245 
	$52,680 

	2015
	          19,778 
	$68,882 
	125
	$2,246 
	$71,127 

	2016
	          24,439 
	$86,693 
	196
	$3,655 
	$90,348 

	5 Year Total
	 
	$258,463 
	 
	$7,900 
	$266,363 


Estimated Impact for Five Years:  Benefit costs are estimated to be $17.4 million during the first year and $266.4 million over five years.

Submitted by:

Jenai Williams

Budget Staff 

Compensation Service

September 21, 2011

(Attachment 2)
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